

**V/C 29-30**

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No.7 of 2025 with  
MC (WP(C)) No.9 of 2025

Chingakham Sana Devi & 6 Ors ... Petitioners

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 2 Ors ... Respondents

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

7.1.2025

Heard Mr.Ng.Jotindra, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Issue notice.

Mr.Y.Ashang, learned Government Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3.

Learned Government Advocate prays for three weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Mr.Jotindra, learned counsel for the petitioners prays for an interim order staying the impugned O.M. dated 11.12.2023.

This Court is of the opinion that since similar matters are pending before this Court challenging the same OM and interim orders are not granted in those matters, at this stage no interim relief is called for.

List this case before the roster Bench on 20.1.2025.

JUDGE

*Priyojit*